PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5879736

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILIPINT PARTNERS LLC	12/10/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
Street Address:	251 N. ILLINOIS ST., SUITE 1200	
City:	INDIANAPOLIS	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46204	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8469225

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)231-7433

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3172361313

Email: MARK.JENNEY@BTLAW.COM
Correspondent Name: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
Address Line 1: 11 SOUTH MERIDIAN STREET
Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35316-93
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK W. JENNEY
SIGNATURE:	/MARK W. JENNEY/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Grant of Security Interest in US Patents Silipint#page1.tif source=Executed Grant of Security Interest in US Patents Silipint#page2.tif source=Executed Grant of Security Interest in US Patents Silipint#page3.tif source=Executed Grant of Security Interest in US Patents Silipint#page4.tif

PATENT 505832803 REEL: 051346 FRAME: 0161

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, SILIPINT PARTNERS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") having an address of 115 SW Columbia, Bend, OR 97702, hereby grants to FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee") having an address of 251 N. Illinois St., Suite 1200. Indianapolis. IN 46204, a continuing security interest in (a) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States patent registrations and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (b) all rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to Grantor's use of the Patents, (c) all inventions, improvements and designs described and claimed therein and the right to make, use, sell and advertise for sale the same, (d) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (e) all income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and other payments at any time due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses at any time entered into in connection therewith, (f) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (g) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and (h) any and all other proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all damages and payments or claims by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of the Patents.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the General Security Agreement between the Grantor and the Grantee, dated as of December 10, 2019 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

15441261.1

PATENT REEL: 051346 FRAME: 0162 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the May of December, 2019.

By Pat McDonald

Its: Secretary

STATE OF ONLOW) SS:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Pat McDonald, known to me to be the Secretary of SILIPINT PARTNERS LLC, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents for and on behalf of Grantor.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal, this 10 day of December, 2019.

OFFICIAL STAMP
THERESA M GRAY
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 983629
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 24, 2023

My Commission Expires: Jan 242023 Thusa M. Lay Notary Public - Signature

The Vesa W. Gray Notary Public - Printed

My County of Residence:

[Patent Security Agreement]

	FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Grantee
	By: Hogama John Georgianna Jackson
	Its: Vice President
STATE OF INDIANA) ()SS:	
COUNTY OF MALINA	
Jackson, known to me to be a Vice Preside	or said County and State, personally appeared Georgianna ent of FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, and Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents for and
Witness my hand and Notarial Seal, th	nis <u>D</u> day of December, 2019.
ALONDA D HASTINGS Notary Publis Seal Shelby County State of Indiana Commission Number 197963 My Commission Expires Occ 10, 2026	Notary Public - Signature Alonda D. Hastings Notary Public - Printed
My Commission Expires: DECEMBER 10, 2025	My County of Residence:

[Patent Security Agreement]

Schedule A Patents

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Number	Issue Date
SEMI-RIGID	United States	8,469,225	June 25, 2013
BEVERAGE			
RECEPTACLE			

PATENT REEL: 051346 FRAME: 0165

RECORDED: 12/20/2019